

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214

Oneidas pringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

RESOLUTION # 4-19-91-A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the general goal of the Oneida Tribe is to protect, maintain, and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live, while maintaining and enforcing their sovereign rights, and
- WHEREAS, the Facilities and Construction Planning Committee and the Construction Committee, appointed committees of the Oneida Tribe, will work jointly to ensure that codes and environmental standards are met for an on site system placement and replacement of well and septic systems for resident applicants within the Oneida Tribal boundaries, and
- WHEREAS, a point system has been developed for prioritizing applicant residents according to need, date, elderly, or handicapped status for the property which they occupy, and
- WHEREAS, the code and the environmental standard of the property and the systems are the actual considerations of the application, not the occupants, and
- WHEREAS, if the resident applicant should vacate the premises and another resident occupy, the new resident will have to reapply for reprioritization, and
- WHEREAS, the occupant may be reprioritized according to the point system but will remain on the list of origin, and

- WHEREAS, to ensure code and environmental standards of the property and system are met when occupant/owner is not on the list at the same time of sale or reassignment or changes occupancy in any manner, upon notification of such exchange of occupants to the Public Works Department, an inspection and review shall be initiated and the property will be placed on the list, if warranted, and
- WHEREAS, to further guarantee that code and environmental standards are upheld upon property changing occupants, the present occupant/seller may escrow a sum of money to cover the cost of the systems repair or replacement, and
- WHEREAS, an alternate action by written agreement that the new tenant/buyer will assume the cost of repair and replacement prior to the transfer and possession of the property with an appropriate amount of money in escrow prior to actual occupancy.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Tribal Business Committee supports and enforces the regulations stipulated for the protection of Mother Earth, our environment for a healthier atmosphere now, and for several generations to come.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. __7__ members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1991; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>6</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee